

09-1556-cv(L), 09-1863-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JOHN J. FIERO and FIERO BROTHERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

– v. –

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,

Defendant-Counterclaimant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-COUNTERCLAIMANT-
APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT**

TERRI L. REICHER, ESQ.
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, INC.
*Attorneys for Defendant-Counterclaimant-
Appellee-Cross-Appellant*
1735 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8967

09-1556-cv(L), 09-1863-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JOHN J. FIERO and FIERO BROTHERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

– v. –

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,

Defendant-Counterclaimant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-COUNTERCLAIMANT-
APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT**

TERRI L. REICHER, ESQ.
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, INC.
*Attorneys for Defendant-Counterclaimant-
Appellee-Cross-Appellant*
1735 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8967

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

 A. Nature of the Case6

 1. History of the Dispute6

 2. Proceedings in the District Court7

 B. Facts.....9

 1. FINRA and Its Role in Securities Regulation.....9

 2. FINRA’s Disciplinary Case Against the Fieros11

 3. Obligation to Pay Disciplinary Fines and FINRA Collection12

 a. Registration Forms.....12

 b. FINRA Rules14

 c. Fieros’ Failure to Pay Fine17

STANDARD OF REVIEW18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT19

ARGUMENT23

I. FINRA HAS THE LEGAL RIGHT TO COLLECT FINES
 IMPOSED IN DISCIPLINARY MATTERS23

A. The SEC Has Approved FINRA’s Right to Judicially Enforce Disciplinary Finds	23
B. The Fieros Agreed to Pay Fines as a Condition of their Securities Industry Registration	24
C. The Fieros Were On Notice of FINRA’s Fine Collection Policy	25
D. Section 21(e) of the Exchange Act Does Not Bar FINRA from Judicially Enforcing Disciplinary Fines	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT ACT OR THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE.....	30
A. The District Court Did Not Violate Full Faith and Credit Because the New York Court of Appeals Did Not Adjudicate on the Merits	30
B. The District Court Correctly Held that the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Does Not Bar FINRA’s Claim	31
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT FINRA DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ARE NOT “ARBITRATION”	34
A. No Arbitration Agreement.....	34
B. FINRA’s Disciplinary Procedures Derive from the Exchange Act	35
C. Different Standard of Review	36
IV. FINRA’S COUNTERCLAIM FALLS WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	37
A. To the Extent FINRA’s Claim Sounds in State Law, New York’s Six-Year Statute of Limitations Applies.....	37
B. Arbitration	37
C. 28 U.S.C. § 2462	38

D. 28 U.S.C. 1658(b) is Inapplicable to this Case	40
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED JUDGMENT WHERE THE FACTS WERE NOT IN DISPUTE, AND THE COURT RESOLVED ALL LEGAL ISSUES	41
VI. FEDERAL JURISDICTION IS PROPER FOR CLAIMS THAT ARISE FROM FINRA’S FEDERALLY MANDATED REGULATORY DUTIES AND THEREFORE ARISE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.....	43
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<i>Ashby v. Polinsky</i> 328 Fed. Appx. 21 (2d Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Bankr. Serv. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holding Co.)</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Bowen v. Rubin</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 168 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38
<i>Bracey v. Safir</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13060 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1999)	31
<i>Catala v. Bennett</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	38
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Empresa Naviera Santa S.A.</i> , 56 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Christian, Klein & Cogburn v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	45
<i>Coleman v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 248 (BSJ), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7172 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 1999).....	45
<i>Colodney v. New York Coffee and Sugar Exch., Inc.</i> 4 A.D.2d 137 (1st Dep’t 1957), <i>aff’d</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 698 (1958).....	25
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>D.L. Cromwell Inv., Inc. v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1028 (2002).....	10

<i>D'Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Datek Secs. Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>Desiderio v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1069 (2001).....	9
<i>DOE v. John Fiero and Fiero Brothers, Inc.</i> , Complaint No. CAF980002, 2002 NASD Discip. LEXIS 16 (NAC 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Empire Financial Group, Inc. v. FINRA, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 08-80534, Dkt. Entry 12 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 15, 2009).....	45
<i>Ex Parte Worcester Cty. Nat. Bank</i> , 279 U.S. 347 (1929)	31
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	31, 32, 33
<i>Fajardo v. INS</i> , 300 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Fiero v. Finan. Indus. Reg. Auth., Inc.</i> 606 F. Supp. 2d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	45
<i>Frayler v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	46
<i>Hawkins v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Hibbard Brown & Co., Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , No. 94-285-SLR, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20527 (D.Del. Oct. 6, 1994).....	46
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Bd. of Elect</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Hyatt v. U.S.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	39

<i>In re Enterprise Mortgage Acceptance Co., LLC, Securities Litigation</i> , 391 F.3d 401 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>John J. Fiero and Fiero Brothers, Inc. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , Case No. 07-CIV-7679 (JMM) (filed Aug. 29, 2007).....	1, 7, 33
<i>Kamagate v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. Zinsmeyer Trusts P’ship</i> , 41 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Leather v. Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Lowe v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</i> , No. 99-1751 (TFH), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19489 (D.C. Dec. 14, 1999)	46
<i>Markowski v. SEC</i> , 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Marresse v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	30
<i>Maschler v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 131 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	34, 36
<i>Maxwell v. Swain</i> , 833 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 480 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	9
<i>McQuire v. City of New York</i> , 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15198 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 1985).....	31
<i>Merchants Ladies Garment Association, Inc. v. Coat House of William M. Schwartz, Inc.</i> , 152 Misc. 130; 273 N.Y.S. 317 (Mun. Ct. Manhattan 1934).....	25

<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	43
<i>Midland Cogeneration Venture L.P. v. Enron Corp.</i> (<i>In re Enron Corp.</i>), 419 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>NASD Inc. v. Rafael Pinchas</i> , Index No. 602057/04 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty)	30, 36
<i>Nat’l. Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc. v. Fiero</i> , 33 A.D. 2d 547, 827 N.Y.S. 2d 4 (1st Dep’t 2006), <i>vacated and dismissed, Finan. Indus. Reg. Auth., Inc. v. Fiero</i> , 10 N.Y. 3d 12, 853 N.Y.S. 2d 267 (2008)	7, 30
<i>Polanco v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 158 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Sarhank Corp. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F. 3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>SEC v. Mohn</i> , 465 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>SEC v. Pinchas</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	29
<i>SEC v. Vittor</i> 323 F.3d 930 (11 th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Sigma Phi Soc., Inc. (Alpha of New York) v. Renssalaer Fraternity Managers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.2d 711 (3d Dep’t 1985).....	25
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)	43, 45
<i>St. Pierre v. Dyer</i> , 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Swirsky v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Vasquez v. Lindt</i> , 724 F.2d 321 (2d Cir. 1983).....	30

<i>Waldron v. Goddess</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 181; 461 N.E.2d 273 (1984).....	34
<i>Whitehall Wellington Invs., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , No. 00-3899-CIV-MIDDLEBROOKS, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18607 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2000).....	46
<i>Wojchowski v. Daines</i> , 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Zerilli-Edelglass v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 333 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2003).....	38, 39

Federal Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 9.....	34
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78a.....	7, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	2, 7, 42, 44
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3.....	9, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7).....	14, 20, 23, 35, 44
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(8).....	14, 20, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(h)(1).....	14, 23, 44
15 U.S.C. §78s(b)(4).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d).....	10, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u(e).....	11, 29

15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	40, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	7

State Statutes

28 Del. Code Ann. § 122(2).....	25
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 202(a)(2).....	25
N.Y. C.P.L.R § 213(2).....	37
N.Y. Not-For-Prof. Corp. Law § 202(a)(2).....	25
N.Y. Not-For-Prof. Corp. Law § 507.....	25

Rules

FINRA Rule 8310(a),(b).....	15, 24
FINRA Rule 8320(a).....	15, 24
FINRA Rule 8330.....	15, 24
FINRA Rule 9000.....	10
FINRA Rule 9231(b).....	36

FINRA Rule 9349(a).....	10
FINRA Rule 9360	12, 37
FINRA Rule 9370	12

Other Authorities

<i>Matter of Application of National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,</i> Rel. 34-2211, 5 S.E.C. 627 (Aug. 7, 1939).....	9
<i>Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change by National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. Relating to the Collection of Fines and Costs in Disciplinary Proceedings, SEC Rel. No. 34-28227, 55 Fed.Reg. 33036 (July 25, 1990).....</i>	passim
<i>Notice of Filing and Order Granting Temporary Accelerated Approval, SEC Rel. No. 34-38908, 62 Fed. Reg. 43571 (Aug. 14, 1997)</i>	10, 16
FINRA Notice to Members 90-21 (April 1990)	16, 17, 26
FINRA Notice to Members 99-86 (Oct. 1999)	17, 27
